PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
National Taiwan University	01/21/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transpacific IP I Ltd.		
Street Address:	2nd Floor, No. 205, Dunhua North Road		
City:	Taipei		
State/Country:	TAIWAN		
Postal Code:	105		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6542095	
Patent Number:	6240004	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)397-2678

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 886227188558

Email: assignment@tpacip.com

Correspondent Name: Transpacific IP I Ltd.

Address Line 1: Room 201, 2nd Floor, No. 205

Address Line 2: Dunhua North Road

Address Line 4: Taipei City, TAIWAN 105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Russell Boltwood

Total Attachments: 3

source=NTU US assignment#page1.tif source=NTU US assignment#page2.tif source=NTU US assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025681 FRAME: 0462

OF \$80.00 6542085

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, National Taiwan University, a Taiwanese university having an office at No. 1, Sec. 4, Roosevelt Road, Taipei City 106, Taiwan, R.O.C. (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of Patents listed in Exhibit A.

AND WHEREAS, Transpacific IP I Ltd., a Taiwanese company, having an office at 2nd Floor, No. 205, Dunhua North Road, Taipei 105, Taiwan R.O.C. (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said **Patents listed in Exhibit A**, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to Patents listed in Exhibit A; and including without limitation, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

1

PATENT REEL: 025681 FRAME: 0463 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 21st day of JANUALY _____, 20/1_.

National Taiwan University

(Assignor)

By Pei-Zen Chang

Name: Pei-Zen Chang

Title: Director, Industrial Academic Cooperation

Center

Exhibit A

US Patent No.	US App. S/N	Filing Date	Title
6,542,095	10/014,538	12/14/2001	Universal Variable Length Code (UVLC)
			Encoder
6,240,004	09/597,275	6/19/2000	Low-Voltage Content Addressable
			Memory Cell With A Fast Tag-Compare
			Capability Using Partially-Depleted SOI
			CMOS Dynamic-Threshold Techniques

3

PATENT REEL: 025681 FRAME: 0465